

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DOCKET NO. 78078

Electronically Filed
Apr 08 2020 12:34 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JANE DOE DANCER, I; JANE DOE
DANCER, II; JANE DOE DANCER, III;
and JANE DOE DANCER, V,
Individually, and on behalf of Class of
Similarly situated individuals,

Dancers,

vs.

LA FUENTE, INC., an active Nevada
Corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DEAN R. FUCHS, ESQ.
(GA Bar No. 279170 – *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Schulten Ward Turner & Weiss, LLP
260 Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 2700
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Telephone: (404) 688-6800
Email: d.fuchs@swtwlaw.com

DOREEN SPEARS HARTWELL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar. No. 7525
Hartwell Thalacker, Ltd.
11920 Southern Highlands Pkwy, Suite 201
Las Vegas, NV 89141
Telephone: (702) 850-1074
Email: Doreen@HartwellThalacker.com

Attorneys for Respondent

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Nevada Legislature Intended NRS 608.0155 To Apply to Claims
 Brought Under the MWA.....5

 B. Applying NRS 608.0155 Does Not Run Afoul of the MWA’s
 Protections.....6

 C. NRS 608.0155 Is Not Preempted By the FLSA.....8

 D. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists Whether Dancers Are
 Conclusively Presumed Independent Contractors Under NRS 608.0155
 9

 1. Dancers Entered Into Performance Leases with Cheetahs.....10

 2. Dancers Met the Requirements of NRS 605.0155(1)(a) and (b)....11

 3. Dancers Met All of the Required Criteria of NRS 608.0155(1)(c).
 11

 a. Dancers had Complete Control Over the Means and Manner of
 Their Performance and Result of Their Work.....13

 b. NRS 608.0155(1)(c)(2) Applies to the Dancers.....15

 c. Appellants Conceded Below that NRS 608.0155(1)(c)(3) is
 Satisfied.....16

d. NRS 608.0155(1)(c)(4) Is Also Satisfied.....	16
e. Dancers Satisfy Subsection (1)(c)(5) Because They Contributed a Substantial Investment of Capital.....	17
E. NRS 608.0155 Can Be Applied Retroactively.....	19
F. The MWA’s definition of “Employee” Does Not Incorporate the FLSA’s Economic Realities Test.....	21
G. Dancers Are Not Deemed Employees Under the MWA.....	23
H. The Undisputed Material Facts Demonstrate that Dancers Were Not Employees.....	23
1. Cheetahs Did Not Exert Control Over a Meaningful Part of Dancers’ Business.....	24
2. Most Dancers Who Perform at Cheetahs Are Skilled, Experienced Entertainers.....	26
3. Dancers Were Not Prohibited from Performing at Other Clubs....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Campbell v. Dean Martin Dr-Las Vegas, LLC</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170855 *6, fn. 1 (D. Nev. 2015).....	26
<i>Dancer I-VII v. Golden Coin, Ltd.</i> 124 Nev. 28, 32, 176 P.3d 271, 274 (2008).....	13
<i>Perry v. Terrible Herbst,</i> 132 Nev. 767, 772, 383 P.3d 257, 261 (2016).....	11
<i>Sandpointe Apts. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> 313 P.3d 849 (Nev. 2013).....	23
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club,</i> 130 Nev. 879 (2014).....	8, 12, 25, 26, 27
<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab Corp.</i> 130 Nev. 484, 327 P.3d 518, 521 (Nev. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Valdez v. Employers Ins. Co., of Nev.</i> 123 Nev. 170, 179, 162 P.3d 148, 154 (2007).....	24
<i>We the People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller,</i> 124 Nev. 874, 881, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	11
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> 121 Nev. 724, 729, 121 P.3d 1026, 1029 (2005).....	13
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
NRS 608.0155... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32	
FLSA, 29 U.S.C. § 201.....	12, 13, 25, 26, 27, 30
 <u>RULES</u>	
Nev.R.Civ.P. 23.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nevada Constitution, Art. XV, § 16(A).....9, 10, 11, 24
